the Collar and NPS common stock to reflect the timing of the maturity of the
Collar instrument and related sale of NPS common stock.

   The following tables show the impact of the restatement and
reclassifications on the relevant captions from the Company's condensed
consolidated financial statements as of and for the periods indicated. These
tables contain only the changed balances and do not represent the complete
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of such period or condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the periods then ended (in thousands, except per
share amounts).

   Changes to Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   March 31, 2004

   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ----------   -----------   --------

Investments in equity securities   $-   $21,382   $21,382
Total current assets   154,118   21,382   175,500
Investments in equity securities and convertible note   65,274   (21,382)   43,892
Non-current deferred tax and other assets   53,132   1,104   54,236
Total non-current assets   549,293   (20,278)   529,015
Total assets   737,589   1,104   738,693
Accrued expenses   18,516   3,630   22,146
Total current liabilities   26,517   3,630   30,147
Other liabilities   6,671   (928)   5,743
Total non-current liabilities   406,671   (928)   405,743
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,446   (345)   1,101
Accumulated deficit   (16,951)   (1,253)   (18,204)
Total stockholders' equity   304,401   (1,598)   302,803
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   737,589   1,104   738,693

   7

   ENZON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   Notes To Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
   (Unaudited)

   Changes to Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

   Three Months ended   Nine Months ended
   March 31, 2004   March 31, 2004
   --------------------   -----------------
   Previously   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ----------  -----------   --------  ----------   -----------   --------

Other, net   ($337)   $5,134   $4,797   $71   ($2,119)   ($2,048)
Total other income (expense)   6,270   5,134   11,404   (2,056)   (2,119)   (4,175)
Income (loss) before tax provision (benefit)   (439)   5,134   4,695   7,498   (2,119)   5,379
Income tax provision (benefit)   (5,505)   2,097   (3,408)   (2,691)   (866)   (3,557)
Net income   5,066   3,037   8,103   10,189   (1,253)   8,936
Basic earnings per common share   0.12   0.07   0.19   0.24   (0.03)   0.21
Diluted earnings per common share   0.12   0.06   0.18   0.23   (0.03)   0.20

   The restatement did not result in any changes to cash and cash
equivalents as of March 31, 2004 or any changes to the net cash flows from
operations, investing or financing activities in the condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the period ended March 31, 2004 although it did
result in certain reclassifications among certain components of net cash flow